				-	The state of the s
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6 -93)	REC	06-26	-2000	SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)					Patent and Trademark Of
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	•				<u> </u>
To the Honorable Commis	ssioner of Pi	10138	8954	tached origina	documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(i	es):	4.7	2. Name a	and address of re	ceiving party(ies)
Preston W. Grounds, ITT Kawthar A. Zaki	.5. S.	5 2000	represen	ited by the S	tates of America as ecretary of the Navy. OF NAVAL RESEARCH
Additional name(s) of conveying part	y(ies) attached?	No No		OFFIC	E OF COUNSEL
3. Nature of conveyance:				(ATTN	: CODE OOCCIP)
☑ Assignment	□ M	lerger	Street A	ddress: BALLS	TON TOWER ONE
☐ Security Agreement	- C	hange of Name	800 NORTH QUINCY STREET		
☐ Other			City: AR	LINGTON	State: VA ZIP: 22217
Execution Date: 2-18 97;	3-27-00		Additional	name(s) & address(e	s) attached? □ Yes XX No ~
4. Application number(s) or pa	atent number(s):		,		
If this document is being file	ed together with	a new application	n, the execution	n date of the appl	ication is:
A. Patent Application No.(s	s)	ľ	s. B. Pater	nt No.(s)	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
08/802,473	,	ļ	5,939	,958	
, •		delinio e el escentro e en	anhadi 🖸 Van W	[#1 _m	* N
NC 77,664		dditional numbers att	ached? U tes Au	1 NO	
Name and address of party concerning document should		pondence	6. Total nun	nber of application	s and patents involved:
Name: ASSOCIATE COUN	SEL (PATENTS	3)	7. Total fee	(37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00
Internal Address: NAVAL I	RESEARCH LAE	ORATORY	☐ Enclo	sed	
(ATTN: CODE 1 008.2)			፵ Autho	orized to be charg	ed to deposit account
Street Address: 4555 OVE	RLOOK AVENUE	S.W.	8. Deposit a	account number:	50-0281
City: WASHINGTON, DC St	rate:	ZIP: 20375	(Attach dup	licate copy of this pa	ge if paying by deposit account)
3/2000 DHGUYEN 00000276 500281 5	939958	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
C:581 40.00 CH					
the original document.	and belief, the	foregoing informa	tion is true and	сопесt and any	attached copy is a true copy of
Barry A. Edelberg Reg. No. 31012		M M	1		41/60
Name of Person Signing	Total number	of pages including co	Signature	nents, and document	Date
		pe recorded with rec			
1716			1		

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C., 20231

PATENT

REEL: 010859 FRAME: 0644

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Preston W. Grounds III, while employed by the Government of the United States, have invented certain new and useful improvements in NICROSTRIP DUAL MODE ELLIPTIC FILTER WITH MODAL COUPLING THROUGH PATCH SPACING, identified as Navy Case No. 77,664 and described in application for Letters Patent of the United States of America U.S. Application serial No.08/802473 filed on 2-18-97; and:

WHEREAS, the Government of the United States, represented by the Secretary of the Navy and hereinafter referred to as the Government, is desirous of acquiring an assignment of the invention disclosed in said application and other rights and benefits herein granted; and

WHEREAS, the conditions under which the invention was made are such as to entitle the Government under Paragraph 1(a) of Executive Order 10096, to the entire right, title and interest therein, including foreign rights; and

WHEREAS, as to foreign rights, it is the policy of the Government to obtain an option to exercise such rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer to the Government the entire rights, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and any continuation, division, or substitution thereof, and such Letters Patent as may issue therefrom and any reissue or extensions thereof, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held by the Government to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made.

I do hereby also grant unto the Government, the option to take the entire rights, title and interest in the invention and all patent applications or other forms of protection thereon in all countries foreign to the United States in which the Government may file, or cause to be filed, applications for Letters Patent or other forms of protection, without payment of any consideration; provided, however, that this grant of an option to take foreign rights in the invention, or applications or other forms of protection thereon, shall have force and effect only as to such applications filed in foreign countries within eight months of the filing date of any application for United States Letters Patent covering the invention, or within eight months from the declassification of the invention, whichever is later, and that all foreign rights not exercised under the option are left to me subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent or other form of protection which may issue on said invention in any foreign country, including the power to issue sub-licenses for use in behalf of the Government and/or in furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government.

I hereby further agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Government, any and all papers, documents, affidavits, statements, or other instruments that may be necessary in the prosecution of the application and of any continuation, division or substitution of the application, or any application for reissue or extension of said Letters Patent, and to assist the Government in every way in protecting the invention as may be requested, provided that any expense arising through such efforts will be paid by the Government.

	have set my	hand and affixed my seal.	
 2/18/97		P.W. S. P.L	Seal
(date)		Preston W. Grounds III	,
			_Seal
(date)			

PATENT REEL: 010859 FRAME: 0645

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT by and between Kawthar A. Zaki, an individual having a principal residence at 10841 Willow Run Court, Potomac, MD 20854 hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and the University of Maryland, having a principal office at Office of Technology Liaison, College Park, Maryland 20742 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor has created and developed certain inventions, improvements, discoveries, software, or other intellectual property, as described in Assignee Invention Disclosure No. PS-2000-017 and in U.S. Patent No. 5,939,958 titled "MICROSTRIP DUAL MODE ELLIPTIC FILTER WITH MODAL COUPLING THROUGH PATCH SPACING" issued August 17, 1999 (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Works"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor agrees that, to the extent the Works are, by operation of law or otherwise, not deemed to be works made for hire within the meaning of the Copyright Act, (Title 17, U.S.C. Section 101, et seq.), Assignor agrees to assign all of his/her right, title and interest in and to the Works to Assignee, and further agrees to take such further actions and to execute such further instruments that Assignee might find reasonable or necessary to perfect or to evidence more clearly its right and claim to exclusive ownership of all of Assignor's worldwide intellectual property interests respecting the Works; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee now wish to perfect and to evidence more clearly the right and claim of Assignee to exclusive ownership of all of Assignor's intellectual property interests respecting the Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the rights granted to Assignor under the <u>University of Maryland Patent Policy</u> and <u>Copyright Policy</u>, as approved by the Board of Regents of the University of Maryland, and as amended by them from time to time, and other good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound, do hereby covenant and agree as follows:

Section 1. Assignment of the Works.

Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, without the necessity of any consideration in addition to that recited herein, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Works. This assignment shall be operative with respect to all intellectual property rights in and to the Works, including (without limitation), (i) all copyrights in the United States and elsewhere, including all rights of registration, publication, renewal, rights to create derivative works and all other rights incident to copyright ownership, for the residue now unexpired of the present term of any and all such copyrights and any term thereafter granted during which the Works are entitled to copyright; (ii) all trade secrets, inventions, know-how, ideas and confidential information embodied or reflected in the Works, including any shop rights, for the longest period of protection accorded to such interest under applicable law; and (iii) all patent rights in the United States and elsewhere, including all rights of registration, publication, renewal, and all other works incident to copyright ownership, for the longest period of protection accorded to such interests under applicable law.

PATENT REEL: 010859 FRAME: 0646

Section 2. University of Maryland Copyright and Patent Policies.

The assignment of rights perfected hereunder shall be governed by the University of Maryland Patent Policy and Copyright Policy as approved by the Board of Regents of the University of Maryland, and as amended by them from time to time. Royalty income shall be allocated as set forth in those policies.

Section 3. Warranty.

Assignor warrants and covenants that he/she is an author or inventor of the Works and that as of the date of this Assignment, has taken no action respecting the Works which purports or attempts to transfer or encumber any right, title or interest in or to the Works to any other party; and covenants not to take such action in the future.

Section 4. Jurisdiction.

The validity, interpretation, and effect of this agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland and of the United States of America. Any legal proceedings involving claims or disputes regarding this agreement shall be brought in the appropriate court in the State of Maryland.

WHEREAS, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed on the dates below.

ASSIGNOR

Agreed to by:
Printed Name:

Kawthar A. Zaki

Date: 3/27/200

ASSIGNEE (The University of Maryland)

Acknowledged and Agreed to by:

Title:

James A. Poulos, III Acting Executive Director

PATENT REEL: 010859 FRAME: 0647

RECORDED: 06/05/2000